Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 04-25-17-A Hunting, Fishing and Trapping Amendments and Rules Extension

- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Business Committee adopted the Hunting, Fishing and Trapping law amendments (Amendments) pursuant to resolution BC-01-25-17-D; and
- WHEREAS, the Amendments were scheduled to become effective on April 25, 2017; and
- WHEREAS, the Law delegates joint rulemaking authority to the Environmental Resource Board and the Conservation Department to create a rule handbook to further govern and support the Amendments; and
- WHEREAS, the rule handbook will not be ready in time for the April 25, 2017 effective date of the Amendments as the comment period for the public meeting will not close until April 28, 2017 after which the parties will request certification from the Legislative Operating Committee and review by the Oneida Business Committee in accordance with the Administrative Rulemaking law; and
- **WHEREAS,** the rule handbook contains many subjects that were previously included in the law so the Amendments would be incomplete without the support of the rule handbook; and
- **WHEREAS,** the next opportunity for the Legislative Operating Committee certification of the rule handbook is May 3, 2017, after the April 25, 2017 effective date of the law; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Environmental Resource Board and the Conservation Department are hereby granted an extension to create and make effective the rules handbook to support the Amendments to May 25, 2017.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, because the Amendments would be incomplete without with supporting rule handbook, the effective date of Hunting, Fishing and Trapping law amendments originally adopted by resolution BC-01-25-17-D is hereby extended to May 25, 2017.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 6 members voted in an electronic poll held on the 25th day of April, 2017; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 6 members for, 0 members against, and 2 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way. This e-poll will be presented for ratification at the next Oneida Business Committee scheduled on May 10, 2017.

Lisa Summers, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."